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OVERVIEW
This policy describes the reimbursement for digestive enzyme cartridges (e.g. Relizorb).

RELiZORB™ (Alcresta Pharmaceuticals) is a single use digestive enzyme cartridge indicated for use in
individuals to break down enteral formula. It is designed to hydrolyze fat present in the enteral formula from
triglycerides into fatty acids and monoglycerides to allow for their absorption by the body. This breakdown of
fats is intended to mimic the function of the enzyme lipase in individuals who do not excrete sufficient levels of
pancreatic lipase.

MEDICAL CRITERIA

Medicare Advantage Plans

Digestive enzymes added to enteral formula via a cartridge device attached to the tubing used for enteral feeding
(eg, Relizorb™ immobilized lipase cartridge) is considered medically necessary for chronic medical conditions.
These conditions include, but are not limited to, individuals with Cystic Fibrosis, Crohn’s Disease or Ulcerative
Colitis with complications, and Pancreatic disorders. Refer to Coding section for details.

Commercial Products
Initial requests for digestive enzymes added to enteral formula via a cartridge device attached to the tubing used
for enteral feeding (eg, Relizorb™ immobilized lipase cartridge) may be approved if the following criteria are
met:
1. Individual has a diagnosis of cystic fibrosis; AND individual has a confirmed history of exocrine
pancreatic insufficiency; AND
2. Individual requires enteral tube nutrition for continuous durations of 6 hours or more, and using
Relizorb to hydrolyze fats in enteral formula; AND
3. Individual has continued malabsorption of fats (as evidenced by insufficient weight gain or weight loss)
from enteral formula, despite optimizing therapy with pancreatic enzyme replacement therapy (PERT)
tablets or capsules administered orally or via feeding tube (capsules only).

Continuation requests for digestive enzymes added to enteral formula via a cartridge device attached to the
tubing used for enteral feeding (eg, Relizorb™ immobilized lipase cartridge) may be approved if the following
criteria are met:

1. Individual has evidence of stable or increased weight from use of Relizorb; AND

2. Individual continues to require enteral tube nutrition for continuous durations of 6 hours or more.

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
Prior authorization is not required for Medicare Advantage Plans and is recommended for Commercial Products
via the online tool for participating providers. See the Related Policies section.

POLICY STATEMENT

Medicare Advantage Plans

Digestive enzymes added to enteral formula via a cartridge device attached to the tubing used for enteral feeding
(eg, Relizorb™ immobilized lipase cartridge) is considered medically necessary when the criteria above is met.
Refer to Coding section for details.
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Commercial Products
Digestive enzymes added to enteral formula via a cartridge device attached to the tubing used for enteral feeding
(eg, Relizorb™ immobilized lipase cartridge) is considered medically necessary when the criteria above is met.

COVERAGE

Benefits may vary between groups and contracts. Please refer to the appropriate Benefit Booklet, Evidence of
Coverage, Subscriber agreement for the applicable "Medical Equipment, Medical Supplies and Prosthetic
Devices" coverage.

BACKGROUND

Commercial Products

The Absorption and Safety with Sustained use of Relizorb Evaluation (ASSURE) study evaluated 36 individuals
with cystic fibrosis and a mean age of 13.8 years receiving overnight enteral nutrition with an in-line digestive
cartridge (Relizorb™). The results showed that fat absorption improved significantly as shown by increased red
blood cell and plasma levels of docosahexaenoic acid (DHA)+ eicosapentaenoic acid (EPA). The authors stated
that Relizorb was found to be safe and well tolerated and resulted in increased levels of fatty acids in red blood
cells and plasma. Improvement in omega-3 plasma levels (a measure of fat absorption) has been shown to aid
the pulmonary and inflammatory status in individuals with cystic fibrosis. The authors concluded that Relizorb™
may have therapeutic benefits in individuals with cystic fibrosis.

Freedman (2017) stated that patients with Exocrine Pancreatic Insufficiency (EPI) have suboptimal secretion of
pancreatic digestive enzymes and experience a range of clinical symptoms related to the malabsorption of fat. In
patients with EPI unable to meet their nutritional requirements, EN support is used to augment nutritional
status. In addition to protein and carbohydrate, EN formulas contain fats as a calorie source, as well as vitamins
and minerals to help prevent nutritional deficiencies related to malabsorption. Semi-elemental EN formulas are
advantageous as they contain hydrolyzed protein, shorter chain carbohydrates, and may contain medium chain
triglycerides as a fat source. However, severely pancreatic insufficient patients may be unable to absorb complex
long-chain triglycerides provided by EN formulas due to insufficient pancreatic lipase; replacement pancreatic
enzyme products are recommended for these patients. The author stated that currently, none of the FDA-
approved pancreatic enzyme replacement therapy (PERT) products are indicated for use in patients receiving
EN and administration of enzymes by mixing into EN formula is not supported by guidelines as this route is
associated with risks. Relizorb is a novel in-line digestive cartridge that has been designed to address the unmet
need for PERT in patients receiving EN. Relizorb efficacy and compatibility with a range of commercially
available polymeric and semi-elemental formulas with varying nutrient, caloric content, and triglyceride chain
lengths have been demonstrated. In most formulas, Relizorb efficiently hydrolyzed greater than 90 % of fats
within the formula into absorbable FAs and monoglycerides.

CODING

Medicare Advantage Plans

The following code is covered when filed with a covered ICD-10 code below:
B4105 In-line cartridge containing digestive enzyme(s) for enteral feeding, each

Covered DX for HCPCS Code B4105 for Medicare Advantage Plans

Commercial Products
The following code is covered when the medical criteria above is met:
B4105 In-line cartridge containing digestive enzyme(s) for enteral feeding, each

RELATED POLICIES
Coding and Payment Guideline
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) National and Local Coverage Determinations

PUBLISHED
Provider Update, April 2023, June 2023
Provider Update, April 2022
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https://bcbsri.sharepoint.com/sites/caremgmt/Medical%20Policy%20Shared%20Document%20Library/Medical%20Policies/Digestive%20Enzyme%20Cartridges/PDD%20and%20Attachments/Covered%20DX%20for%20B4105%20for%20Medicare%20Advantage%20Plans.xlsx?d=w3911984aa917449e9d88b201bbc5f45f&csf=1&web=1&e=K8ygDA
https://bcbsri.sharepoint.com/sites/caremgmt/Medical%20Policy%20Shared%20Document%20Library/Medical%20Policies/Digestive%20Enzyme%20Cartridges/PDD%20and%20Attachments/Covered%20DX%20for%20B4105%20for%20Medicare%20Advantage%20Plans.xlsx?d=w3911984aa917449e9d88b201bbc5f45f&csf=1&web=1&e=K8ygDA
https://www.bcbsri.com/providers/sites/providers/files/support/2023/07/Covered%20DX%20for%20B4105%20for%20Medicare%20Advantage%20Plans.xlsx

Provider Update, May 2021
Provider Update, September 2019
Provider Update, February 2019
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''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' CLICK THE ENVELOPE ICON BELOW TO SUBMIT COMMENTS

This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical judgment
in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate and/or the employer
agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific benefits, call the provider call
center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases medically necessary services which are
non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the member and they have agreed in writing in advance
to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for the applicable provisions. This policy is current
at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and
revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue
Cross and Blue Shield Association.
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